

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

1965

RESOLVES, 1965

ized territory commencing with the year 1965, and that the owner or owners of real estate on said island are exempt from taxes that might have been due to the State for any year prior to 1965.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 23

RESOLVE, Relating to Fish Screen at Outlet of Rangeley Lake.

Fish screen at outlet of Rangeley Lake. Resolved: That the Department of Inland Fisheries and Game, which has removed the fish screen at the outlet of Rangeley Lake, Town of Oquossoc, Franklin County, reinstall said screen which shall not be removed again without the consent of the Rangeley Lake Guide and Sportsmen Association.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 24

RESOLVE, in Favor of Marine Research Society of Bath for Support and Maintenance of Museum.

Marine Research Society of Bath; support and maintenance of Museum. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund in favor of Marine Research Society of Bath, the sum of \$100 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1966 to aid in the support and maintenance of the museum operated by Marine Research Society of Bath.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 25

RESOLVE, Opening Certain Waters in Aroostook and Piscataquis County to Ice Fishing.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless passed as emergencies; and

Whereas, fishing is one of Maine's greatest natural resources and should be conserved for the benefit of the people of Maine; and

Whereas, the following legislation is also vitally necessary to encourage Maine's recreational business for its citizens and tourists; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it СНАР. 26

1060

Certain waters in Aroostook and Piscataquis County opened to ice fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game is authorized and directed to issue the following rules and regulations:

1. To open the following waters in Aroostook County to ice fishing for all fish during February and March:

Third Musquacook Lake, TII RII;

Fourth Musquacook Lake, TII RII;

Rowe Lake, TII R8;

Pratt Lake, TII R9;

Greenlaw Pond, T12 R7, T12 R8.

2. To open the following waters in Aroostook County to ice fishing for smelts from freeze-up to March 31st, with night fishing permitted:

Big Machias Lake, T12 R8;

Rowe Lake, T11 R8.

3. To open the following waters in Piscataquis County to ice fishing for all fish during February and March:

Fourth Musquacook Lake, TIO RII;

Clear Lake, T10 R11.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 20, 1965

Chapter 26

RESOLVE, Authorizing Construction of Bridge to Quigg Island in Stevens Pond, Waldo County.

Construction of bridge to Quigg Island; authorized. Resolved: That J. Lawrence Robbins, Jenness L. Robbins and James L. Robbins, their heirs or assigns, are authorized to construct and maintain a bridge from Quigg Island, situated in Stevens Pond, in the Town of Liberty, Waldo County, to their existing right-of-way from the shore of said pond to Route 173; the exact location of said bridge to be determined by the aforesaid J. Lawrence Robbins, Jenness L. Robbins and James L. Robbins and to be constructed in such a manner as not to interfere with the passage of watercraft beneath said bridge; and be it further

Resolved: That the height and construction of said bridge to be approved by the State Park and Recreation Commission.